
 

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul Mountford  
Tel: 01270 529749  
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 10th December, 2009 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach. 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2009. 

 
5. Thomas Street East and West Car Parks, Crewe - Off Street Parking Places 

Order  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To consider objections to the proposed Off Street Parking Places Order.  

 
6. Temporary Closure of Lyceum Square Car Park, Crewe  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 To consider the temporary closure of this car park in association with the improvement 

scheme for Lyceum Square. 

 
7. Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 To consider an amendment to the Off Street Parking Places Order (Crewe and Nantwich) to 

include the Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe. 

 
8. Introduction of Residents Parking Schemes  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 To consider the introduction of Residents Parking Schemes in Cheshire East. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Monday, 3rd August, 2009 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brickhill, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Rodney Walker 

 
Officers 

 
Phil Sherratt, Head of Environmental Services 
Peter Hartwell, Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Paul Burns, Environmental Services 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor Betty Howell 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

11 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT REGARDING THE AMENDMENT TO THE 
OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER (CREWE AND NANTWICH) 
TO INCLUDE THE CIVIC CENTRE (LIBRARY) CAR PARK, CREWE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services accepted this item of 
an urgent item of business as provided by Paragraph 43.6 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. The item was urgent because the need to 
seek specific approval of the charges had been identified only within 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



the last few days during the drafting of the order and therefore it could 
not meet the usual reporting timetable. 
 
At the meeting of 9 July 2009 the Cabinet Member approved, subject 
to statutory consultation, the introduction of car parking control at the 
Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe. It had been anticipated that the 
statutory consultation for the amendments to the 2008 Order would 
have commenced before the meeting of 3 August 2009. Without 
approval of the charges to be implemented, however, the statutory 
period could not be commenced. 
 
The supplementary report now before the Cabinet Member sought approval of the 
charges of £2.50 per day or £400 for an annual contract permit. The site had 
previously been managed by Cheshire County Council outside of car park order 
control and the proposed charges mirrored the existing charges on the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the 21 days’ statutory consultation already in progress, a 
further amendment be made to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
(General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008, 
to introduce charging at £2.50 per day or £400 for an annual contract 
permit. 
 

12 OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER - THE CARRS CAR PARK, 
WILMSLOW  
 
The Cabinet Member gave further consideration to the proposed off-street 
car parking order for the Carrs (Chancel Lane) Car Park, Wilmslow 
following representations received in relation to the advertised proposals. 
 
The intention to make an order on the car park had originally been 
advertised on 12 February 2009 following approval of the former 
Macclesfield Borough Council Cabinet on 4 February 2009. 
Representations had then been received and the proposals had been 
modified to reflect the needs of Park and Parish Hall users. The 
proposal to make the order was subsequently re-advertised on 4 June 
2009, incorporating the agreed revisions and following Cabinet Member 
approval on 19 May 2009. One representation to the re-advertised 
order had been received and this related to the proposed charging 
structure and not to the principle of introducing the car park control 
order on the car park. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, the representations received having been considered, 
 

(1) the level of charges be approved in accordance with the advertised 
notice of proposals; and  

 

Page 2



(2) the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make the Cheshire East 
Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement and 
Consolidation) (Amendment No.1) Order 2009 (amending the 
Macclesfield Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Civil 
Enforcement and Consolidation) Order 2008). 

 
13 PROPOSAL TO STOP UP HIGHWAY LAND AT 134 NANTWICH ROAD, 

CREWE  
 
An application has been received from the owners of the property at 134 
Nantwich Road, Crewe to stop up an adjacent area of highway land. 
 
The Council had the power under Section 117 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
make such an application on behalf of another person. 
 
The proposals were consistent with the Council’s Policy on Highways 
Maintenance and were in accordance with the duty placed on the Authority 
under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Local Ward Members Councillors David Cannon and Betty Howell were 
unable to attend the meeting but had forwarded their comments which 
were reported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the area of highway land shown hatched on the plan attached to the 
report be declared unnecessary and surplus to Highways Operations 
requirements, and an application be submitted to the Magistrates’ Court 
for all rights to be stopped-up over this area, in accordance with Section 
116 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 

14 7.5 TONNE WEIGHT LIMIT: BARTHOMLEY AND SURROUNDING 
AREA  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the implications of 
introducing a 7.5T environmental weight limit in the area around 
Barthomley following concerns expressed by local residents about 
HCVs using the area as an alternative route, particularly during periods 
when the surrounding road network was closed. 
 
The available data suggested that a 7.5T Environmental Weight Limit was 
not justified and there were concerns about the effects of placing 
restrictions at the Borough’s boundary and not at junctions. However, an 
experimental order would allow a full assessment of the effects of the 
proposal to be undertaken.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an experimental traffic regulation order be introduced, the effect of 
which will be to prevent heavy commercial vehicles over 7.5 tonnes from 

Page 3



proceeding along the lengths of roads shown on the plan attached to the 
report except for access. 
 

15 ALLEY-GATING SCHEME - CREWE SOUTH  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a request by the Safer Communities 
Partnership for a further amendment to the Lunt Avenue/Ruskin 
Road/Smallman Road/Tynedale Avenue, Crewe Gating Scheme in the 
Crewe South Ward to enable the gating to alleyways at Lunt Avenue, 
Ruskin Road, Smallman Road and Tynedale Avenue to proceed. 
 
Local Ward Member Councillor Betty Howell was unable to attend the 
meeting but had forwarded her comments which were reported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) authority be granted to advertise the amended proposal to make a 

gating order under section 129A of the Highways Act 1980 and if no 
objections are received, the gating order be made, for the alleyways 
contained by Gates 332,375,335,336,331,334 and 330 indicated on the 
plan attached to the report; and 

 
(2) authority be granted to erect gate 333 in respect of the unadopted 

passageway adjacent to Tyndale Avenue as indicated on the plan 
attached to the report. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 4.23 pm 
 

Councillor David Brickhill 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 December 2009 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Proposed Off Street Parking Places Order (to introduce a pay 

and display system of parking at Thomas Street East and 
West Car Parks, Crewe): Consideration of Objections 
Received  

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Notice of the proposal to make an Off Street Parking Places Order to 

introduce a system of pay and display system of parking at Thomas Street 
(East and West) Car Parks, Crewe as detailed in a previous report dated 9th 
July 2009, has been advertised in accordance with statutory requirements. 
Five objections were received, copies of which are attached to this report. The 
Cabinet Member is now required to consider these together with officer 
comments and decide whether or not to sustain any or all of the objections. A 
summary of each objection appears below together with a response in italics 
from the relevant officer giving reasons why the objections should not be 
sustained. The Cabinet Member is also reminded of the original reasons for 
requesting the Car Park Order (also attached). 

 
2.0 Objections and Responses 
 
2.1 K. Brierley objected on the grounds that she cannot afford to pay the fee every 

day as she has to come to work by car for shifts; that displacement caused by 
charging will cause problems and inconvenience to local residents; and that if 
charging must be introduced, a small tariff of 50p or £1 a day be imposed.  
 
Parking policy as applied throughout Cheshire East established that the Council 
wishes to apply charges set at a reasonable level, balancing local needs with 
the need to improve control and availability. The proposed charges at Thomas 
Street are considered currently to achieve this. However, a different tariff rate 
may be considered for a range of similar sites as part of the overall tariff review 
planned for Cheshire East. 
 
Previous consultation with Highways Engineers has confirmed that the total 
volume of cars
[...]
hese may be put forward under the terms of the 
Council’s Resident Parking Policy recently approved, subject to observation of 
issues arising in the area.  
 
Cumberland Track: following previous consultation results, the hours of 
charging have already been adjusted to avoid the main timetabled sporting 
events at the track, ie after 5pm in the week and at weekends, when no 
charges are proposed.  
 
The question of one-way schemes is beyond the scope of this consultation 
and is unlikely to affect the parking situation. 
 

2.6      46 Market Traders objected, saying that they were granted the right to park            
without charge on this car park on market days by the former Crewe and 
Nantwich Borough Council, owing to the loss of parking for them when land to 
the rear of what is now Wilkinson’s store was sold. 
 

2.6.1 No formal record of such an arrangement can be traced. What may have been 
suggested, or even promised at some time in the past, was not a promise in 
perpetuity but a suggested solution relevant to the times, as a gesture. Under 
the current circumstances, and the review of car parking, such an allocation is 
no longer seen as the correct approach given that no other group or individual 
is to be accorded such an offer. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services does not sustain the 

objections for the reasons given by the Officers in this report, and authorises 
the making of the proposed order to amend the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 

Page 7



2008 to introduce a pay and display system of parking on Thomas Street (East 
and West) Car Parks, Crewe. 

 
4.0      Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1  Charges are to be imposed on car parks within the town centre as defined in 

the previous report. The charge recommended was put forward as a 
reasonable rate which takes account of the need to encourage people to find 
other means of 
[...]
ll the major town centre car parks that are already  
 subject to charging. (An example of the physical walking distance and times has been  
 checked to be as follows: from Thomas Street Car Park to Marks and Spencer, the  
 distance is 420 steps, taking 3 mins and 57 seconds; and from Oak Street Car Park 

(already subject to charging) to Marks and Spencer, the distance is 432 steps, taking  
4 mins and 6 seconds). Thus the proposed introduction of charges for the Thomas  
Street Car Parks would make the Thomas Street Car Parks consistent with the  
pattern of charging for comparable car parks within a similar radius of the Town  
Centre. 

 
4. The proposed introduction of charges at Thomas Street Car Parks would be made in 

conjunction with improvement of the car park facilities at the site, and these improved 
Car Parks will be patrolled and enforced by Civil Enforcement Officers. An increase in 
such patrols should have a beneficial effect on crime prevention at the Thomas Street 
site. 

 
5. The proposed order will amend the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off 

Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 to introduce a pay and 
display system of car parking on Thomas Street East and West Car Parks, Crewe, to 
restrict waiting as indicated in the report of the Parking and Markets Manager dated 
9
th
 July 2009 and introduce further restrictions to ensure the Thomas Street East and 

West Car Parks’ proper management and use. Note: the proposed hours of charging 
have already been adjusted (from the usual 0800 to 1800 hours Mon to Sun, to 0800 
to 1700 hours Mon to Fri) to allow for the frequent use of the Thomas Street East and 
West Car Parks on weekends and during the evenings, by users of the leisure and 
sports facilities at Cumberland Track. This concession has been made owing to the 
issue (identified following previous consultations) of the unique position of these 
particular car parks in this respect, and in recognition of the needs of leisure users. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank





Page 21Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank





Page 23Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank





Page 25Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 December 2009 

Report of: Head of Safer/Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Proposed Temporary Closure of Lyceum Square Car Park  

Crewe 
                                                                      
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a proposed amendment to the 

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 to effect the temporary closure of 
Lyceum Square Car Park, Crewe on its days of operation as a parking 
place. Temporary closure is required to allow the commencement of 
construction work to deliver the Improvement Scheme for Lyceum 
Square.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves: 
 
(1) that subject to statutory consultation, an amendment be made to the 

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (‘the Order’) to suspend 
the operation of the Order in respect of the Lyceum Square Car Park, 
Crewe on its days of operation as a parking place as set out at 
Schedule 1 to the Order (i.e. all day on a Monday, Tuesday, 
Thursday and a Sunday, and from 3pm on a Wednesday), for the 
period from the date that such proposed suspension order may be 
sealed until 30 August 2010 inclusive; and 

 
(2) that the proposal be advertised for the statutory period of 21 days and 

any objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a 
subsequent meeting. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The temporary closure of the Car Park is necessary to allow work to start and, in 

particular, for health and safety of the general public. Traffic may then be more 
safely diverted to other public car parks in the vicinity, thus also avoiding traffic 
congestion difficulties. 

 
4.0     Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe (East) 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      Councillors Steve Conquest Margaret Martin and Chris Thorley. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Health and safety of potential car park users is at risk if the car park is not closed 

during works. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 During the estimated eight months of closure, the car park would have earned 

£21,000  from pay and display fees. At the same time, some small operational cost 
savings will be made totalling £1,000. Some of the lost income will be recouped 
through increases on other car parks. 

 
8.2 Advertising charges for publishing two statutorily required public notices in the 

press, one for a Notice of Proposal and one, if subsequently approved, for a Notice 
of Making an Order, will cost in the region of £500 each. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Closure of the car park for such a period requires the making of a suspension order 

to suspend the operation of the Order in respect of the car park. The procedure for 
proposing and making such an order is set out in the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996, of which statutory 
consultation and publication of proposals is a requirement. 

 
9.2 The proposed suspension order only relates to a
[...]
to 
further clarify charges on this car park 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 At a meeting of 9 July 2009, the Cabinet Member approved, subject to 

statutory consultation, the introduction of car parking control at the Civic 
Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe. At a subsequent meeting of 3 August 
2009, the Cabinet Member further approved that charging for the Car 
Park be introduced at £2.50 per day or £400 for an annual permit. The 
supplemental report now before the Cabinet Member seeks approval 
and clarification that the proposed daily rate of £2.50 is for Monday to 
Saturday parking, and that it is proposed that Sunday parking at this car 
park shall remain free of charge. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1      That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves 

 
(1) that subject to statutory consultation, an amendment be made to the 

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (as amended to comply 
with the Traffic Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be to 
introduce control under the 2004 Act to The Civic Centre (Library) 
Car Park, Crewe;  

 
(2) that the proposed controlled hours, charging hours and rates, permit 

system and maximum waiting time for The Civic Centre (Library) Car 
Park be as follows: 

 
Controlled hours: 8am to 6pm Monday to Sunday inclusive; 
Charging hours:   Monday to Saturday (inclusive) 
Daily Charges:     Monday to Saturday (inc): £2.50    
              Sunday: free of charge 
Permit System:    £400 per annum upon application and subject to  

 availability 
           Maximum waiting time: 11 hours 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



(3) that the proposal be advertised for the statutory period of 21 days and 
any objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a subsequent 
meeting. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  As contained in the previous
[...]
9 July 2009: The regulations may be enforced on this car 

park within the existing terms of the Off Street Parking Places Order and 
under the provisions of the Traffic Management Act 2004.  

 
10.0 Risk Management  

 
As reported on 9 July 2009: No significant risks are attached to this decision, 
however, if it is not done there is a risk that contraventions and other misuse on the 
car park cannot be enforced against without recourse to lengthy legal process. 
 

11.0 Background 
 

As reported on 9 July 2009: The Car park was previously managed by Cheshire 
County Council outside of Car Park Order control and was not subject to 
enforcement. It is now necessary to make this amendment to enable Cheshire East 
Parking Services to manage the site properly. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
Access to Information 
 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) 
(Minor) Order 2008 
 

  Documents are available for inspection at: Municipal Buildings, Crewe. 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Paul Burns   

       Designation: Parking and Markets Manager 
           Tel No: 01270 537805 
            Email: Paul.Burns@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 December 2009 

Report of: Head of Safer/Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Introduction of Residents’ Parking Schemes 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report details areas where consultation has taken place and there is 

sufficient support for a residents’ parking scheme to go forward to final design, 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) production and advertising, prior to 
implementation (subject to the objection process being satisfactory). 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1      That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services agree to the selection of  

areas where voting has been in excess of 30% of all households and where 
there is a large majority in favour of a residents’ parking scheme, the schemes 
meeting these requirements being as follows: 

• Gaskell Avenue, Knutsford 

• Hawthorn Wallk, Wilmslow 

• Wycliffe Avenue, Wilmslow 

• Chapel Lane, Wilmslow 

• Altrincham Road, Wilmslow 

• Coare Street area, Macclesfield 

• Prestbury Road area, Macclesfield 
 

If agreed, the formal process to create and implement the schemes may then 
be started. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The process has been carried out in line with consultations on legacy schemes 

 that began in the former Borough of Macclesfield; and conforms also to the     
recently approved Cheshire East Residents Parking Policy. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Knutsford, Wilmslow South, Alderley, Broken Cross and Macclesfield Town. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors Hunter, Ranfield, Wilkinson, Barton, Fitzgerald, Menlove, Keegan, 

Andrew, Gilliland, Arnold, Goddard, Narraway, Broadhurst, Neilson and 
Tomlinson.  

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Residents Schemes, as part of the overall Parking Strategy, help to optimise 

vehicle movements and thereby minimise carbon emissions and air pollution. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough  

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There is both a cost and a revenue involved in introducing residents parking 

schemes. At this time the figures can only be estimates as actual costs will 
vary and completely accurate numbers of permits required is not yet known. 
The revenue will be received during the 2010/11 financial year. A small part of 
the costs, however are likely to occur within the 2009/10 financial year. 

 
8.2 Costs – Estimated costs for the financial year 2009/10 are approximately 

£3000. Estimated costs for each of the financial years 2010/11 & 2011/12 are 
estimated to be £54,600 and £41,900 respectively. Ongoing costs each year 
thereafter are estimated to be £32,300. Net revenue less expenditure costs are 
estimated to be £12,700 pa with effect from 2012/13.  

 
8.3 Revenue – Estimated revenue for the financial year 2010/11 is approximately 

£45,000. Ongoing revenue per financial year thereafter is approximately 
£45,000 pa. 

 
8.4 Calculations – The cost and revenue calculations are based on the cost 

of £50 per permit and an estimated requirement for 900 permits across 
the above schemes. Detailed breakdown of costs and revenue are 
available in Appendix 1. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 In order to implement residents’ parking schemes, Traffic Regulation Orders 

(TROs) made under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 are required. The 
Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 prescribe a formal procedure relating to the consultation 
on, and making of, Traffic Regulation Orders. A further report will be brought 
before the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services in due course, 
seeking approval for the publication of the relevant 'notice of proposals' for 

Page 36



the required Traffic Regulation Orders; any objections to the proposed 
Order(s) received during the consultation period will need to be considered 
by the Cabinet Member. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1  In each proposed scheme zone there are substantial minorities of householders 

who have either voiced no opinion of, or are against, the scheme. These may 
raise objections once the scheme gets under way. 

 
11.0 Opti
[...]
 to setting up and maintaining the database £3.50 £3,150

Annual cost £32.33 £32,300

Revenue based on £50 per permit £50.00 £45,000

Balance i.e. contribution towards repayment of capital costs £17.67 £12,700

Capital cost of scheme £22,301.00

Administrative costs £32,300.00

Year one revenue based on £50 per permit £45,000.00

Net position for year 1 (9,601)

Net position for year 2 £3,099.00

Note future years require maintenance which is not yet costed.

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Thomas Street East and West Car Parks, Crewe - Off Street Parking Places Order
	01-Thomas Street Car Park - Objections - Statement of Reasons[1]
	01-Thomas Street Car Park - Objections - Objections Bundle 1[1]
	01-Thomas Street Car Park - Objections - Objections Bundle 2[2]
	01-Thomas Street Car Park - M Smith Obj 1
	01-Thomas Street Car Park - M Smith Obj 2
	01-Thomas Street Car Park - M Smith Obj 3

	6 Temporary Closure of Lyceum Square Car Park, Crewe
	7 Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe
	8 Introduction of Residents Parking Schemes
	04-Introduction of Residents' Parking Schemes - Appendix (revised)(1)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2009 at Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor David Brickhill, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

Officers 
 

Peter Hartwell, Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Paul Burns, Environmental Services 
James Howard, Environmental Services 

 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 3 August 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

19 THOMAS STREET EAST AND WEST CAR PARKS, CREWE - OFF 
STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER  
 
Notice of the proposal to make an Off Street Parking Places Order to 
introduce a system of pay and display system of parking at Thomas Street, 
Crewe Car Park had been advertised in accordance with statutory 
requirements. A number of responses had been received and were 
detailed in the report, together with the Officers’ comments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the objections to the proposed Off Street Parking Places Order in 

respect of the Thomas Street Car Park, Crewe be not sustained for the 
reasons given by the officers in the report; and 

 
(2) accordingly, the proposed Off Street Parking Places Order be made as 

advertised. 



 
20 TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF LYCEUM SQUARE CAR PARK, CREWE  

 
The temporary closure of Lyceum Square, Crewe was necessary to allow 
construction work to start to deliver an improvement scheme for Lyceum 
Square, and in particular to ensure the health and safety of the general 
public. Traffic would be diverted to other public car parks in the vicinity, 
thus avoiding traffic congestion difficulties.  
 
The options of partial closure or non-closure had been considered and 
rejected for health and safety reasons and because of the financial 
implications of risking a delay to the start of works. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) subject to statutory consultation, an amendment be made to the 

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (‘the Order’) to suspend the 
operation of the Order in respect of the Lyceum Square Car Park, 
Crewe on its days of operation as a parking place as set out at 
Schedule 1 to the Order (i.e. all day on a Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 
and a Sunday, and from 3pm on a Wednesday), for the period from the 
date that such proposed suspension order may be sealed until 30th 
August 2010 inclusive; and 

 
(2) the proposal be advertised for the statutory period of 21 days  and any 

objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a subsequent 
meeting. 

 
21 CIVIC CENTRE (LIBRARY) CAR PARK, CREWE  

 
The Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe had previously been 
managed by the former Cheshire County Council outside of Car Park 
Order control and was not subject to enforcement. It was now necessary 
to amend the necessary Order to enable Cheshire East Parking Services 
to manage the site properly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) an amendment be made to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 

(General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 
2008 (as amended to comply with the Traffic Management Act 
2004), the effect of which will be to introduce control under the Act 
to The Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe; 

 
(2) the controlled hours for the car park be from 8 am to 6 pm Monday 

to Sunday inclusive, in accordance with the existing Order as 



applicable in the area of the former Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich; 

 
(3) it be confirmed that the charging hours shall remain as they are 

currently for this car park, as follows: 
Monday to Saturday (inclusive) 
Daily Charges: Monday to Saturday (inc): £2.50    
Sunday: Free of charge 
Permit system: £400 per annum upon application and subject to 
availability 
Maximum waiting time: 11 hours 

 
(4) the proposal be advertised in accordance with statute for 21 days and 

any objections arising in this period be considered by the Portfolio 
Holder at a subsequent meeting. 

 
22 INTRODUCTION OF RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing a number of areas in 
the former Macclesfield Borough where consultation had taken place in 
connection with proposed residents’ parking schemes. A number of areas 
had been identified where there was sufficient support for a residents’ 
parking scheme to go forward to final design, Traffic Regulation Order 
production and advertising, prior to implementation (subject to the 
objection process being satisfactory). 
 
At the meeting, the Officers advised that whilst Paragraph 9 of the report 
indicated that a further report would be brought before the Cabinet 
Member in due course to seek approval for the publication of relevant 
'notice of proposals', under paragraph 17.2 of Part III of the Constitution, 
the powers to make decisions in relation to Traffic Regulation Orders were 
delegated to the Strategic Director Places in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member. 
 
There would be a further opportunity for local residents to comment on the 
proposed schemes at the design stage. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the formal process to create and introduce residents’ parking 
schemes in the following locations be initiated: 
 

• Gaskell Avenue, Knutsford 

• Altrincham Road, Hawthorn Walk, Chapel Lane, and Wycliffe Avenue, 
Wilmslow 

• Coare Street area and Prestbury Road area, Macclesfield 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am 

 
Councillor David Brickhill 

 


